On the instructions of majority debenture holders, Debenture Trustee issued a default notice dated 
19 March 2021 to the Issuer and Director, calling upon them to clear all overdue interest amounting 
to INR 1,06,11,957/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Six Lakh Eleven Thousands Nine Hundred and Fifty 
Seven only) with default interest of INR 1,89,14,327/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Eighty Nine Lakh 
Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty Seven only). 

B) Issuance of Reminder Letter for overdue amounts 

On the instructions of majority debenture holders, Debenture Trustee issued a letter dated 17 May 
2022 to the Issuer and its Director, reminding to make payment INR 65,49,72,125/- (Indian Rupees 
Sixty Five Crore Forty Nine Lakh Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five) overdue on 
debentures as on 17th May 2022. 

C) Issuance of Demand Notice under Section 138 read with Section 141 of the Negotiable 

Instruments Act 1881 
i. On the instructions of majority debenture holders, Debenture Trustee issued a demand notice 

dated 31st May 2022 to the Issuer and others under Section 138 read with Section 141 of the 
Negotiable Instruments Act 1881 due to dishonour of cheque of INR 29,99,45,205/- (Indian 
Rupees Twenty Nine Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Forty Five Thousand Two Hundred Five only) 
drawn by the Issuer in the favour of debenture trustee. 

ii. A demand notice dated 23 March 2023 was issued to the Issuer and others through Adv. 
Prashant H. Chande under Section 138 read with Section 141 of the Negotiable Instruments 
Act 1881 due to dishonour of cheque of INR 29,99,45,205/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Nine Crore 
Ninety Nine Lakh Forty Five Thousand Two Hundred Five only) drawn by the Issuer in the 
favour of debenture trustee. 

D) Issuance of Recall Notice  

On the instructions of majority debenture holders, Debenture Trustee issued a recall notice dated 21 
July 2022 to the Issuer marking it to the attention of the Personal Guarantor, calling upon them to

[...]

Eleven Paise) as on 30 June 2022.  

E) Issuance of Letter to the Personal Guarantor  

On the instructions of majority debenture holders, Debenture Trustee issued a letter dated 17 June 
2022 to the Personal Guarantor (Mr. Shobhit Rajan) to make the payment of INR 65,49,72,125/- 
(Indian Rupees Sixty Five Crore Forty Nine Lakh Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five) as 
the Issuer failed to make the said payment of overdue amount in terms of the Deed of Personal 
Guarantee dated 27th March 2018. 

F)  Issuance of Notice for invocation of Securities 

On the instructions of majority debenture holders, Debenture Trustee issued a Notice for invocation